

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO. PEN-23-473

**LISA C. PRIEST,
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

v.

**LISA M. LEIGHTON,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE**

**ON APPEAL
FROM THE PROBATE COURT OF PENOBSCOT COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
LISA C. PRIEST**

Andrew K. Lizotte, ME Bar # 5693
156 Lawrence Street
Dover-Foxcroft, ME 04426
(617) 899-1318
aklizott@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Lisa C. Priest

Filed July 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1
 - A. Property Acquired by Appellant and Brian Priest as Joint Tenants is Released Back to Them Under Municipal Quitclaim Deeds 2
 - B. Appellant Petitions the Probate Court to Reform the Municipal Quitclaim Deed..... 4
 - C. The Probate Court Holds an Evidentiary Hearing on the Petition to Reform the Municipal Quitclaim Deed 5
 - D. The Probate Court Denies Appellant’s Petition to Reform the Municipal Quitclaim Deed 8
- II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 9
- III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9
- IV. ARGUMENT..... 10
 - A. Standard of Review 10
 - B. The Probate Court Erred in its Assumption that the Municipal Quitclaim Deeds Severed the Joint Tenancy..... 11
 - 1. Appellant’s joint tenancy was revived as if the tax lien mortgage had not been foreclosed by operation of 36 M.R.S.A. § 943 12
 - 2. Under *Sargent v. Coolidge*, the language used in the Municipal Quitclaim Deeds did not alter the prior joint tenancy.....15
 - 3. Recognition of the joint tenancy aligns with Maine law and public policy favoring joint tenancies17
 - C. The Probate Court Erred in its Finding that Appellant had Failed to Prove Reformation, Either as a Matter of Equity or Pursuant to 18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-805..... 19

1. The Probate Court should have addressed the issue of reformation as a matter of equity, rather than governed by 18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-805 19

2. Appellant proved reformation as a matter of equity 23

3. Appellant also proved reformation pursuant to 18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-805, to the extent applicable 26

V. CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Carrier v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2012 ME 142, 60 A.3d 1241.....	11, 13
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621.....	13
<i>Estate of Giguere</i> , 2024 ME 41	20
<i>Estate of Horne</i> , 2003 ME 73	10
<i>Estate of Kingsbury</i> , 2008 ME 79, 946 A.2d 389.....	23
<i>Estate of Reed</i> , 2016 ME 90, 142 A.3d 578	11
<i>Gaeth v. Deacon</i> , 2009 ME 9, 964 A.2d 621.....	13
<i>Gravison v. Fisher</i> , 2016 ME 35	23
<i>Hardigan v. Kimball</i> , 553 A.2d 1265 (Me. 1989).....	18
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 2014 ME 88, 96 A.3d 696	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Town of Dedham</i> , 490 A.2d 1187 (Me. 1985)	12
<i>Jordan v. Shea</i> , 2002 ME 36	23
<i>Kennebec Cnty. v. Me. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 2014 ME 26, 86 A.3d 1204 ...	13
<i>Kotch v. Am. Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 ME 19, 788 A.2d 582.....	14
<i>Liberty v. Haines</i> , 103 Me. 182, 68 A. 738 (Me. 1907).....	20
<i>Longley v. Knapp</i> , 1998 ME 142, 713 A.2d 939	24
<i>Maine Savings Bank v. Bridges</i> , 431 A.2d 633 (Me. 1981).....	15, 18
<i>Martel v. Bearce</i> , 311 A.2d 540 (Me. 1973).....	16

<i>Milliken v. First Nat'l Bank of Pittsfield</i> , 290 A.2d 889 (Me. 1972)	17, 18
<i>Palmer v. Flint</i> , 156 ME 103, 161 A.2d 837 (Me. 1960).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Pierce v. City of Bangor</i> , 105 Me. 413, 74 A. 1039 (Me. 1909).....	12
<i>River Dale Ass'n v. Bloss</i> , 2006 ME 86, 901 A.2d 809	11
<i>Sargent v. Coolidge</i> , 399 A.2d 1333 (Me. 1979).....	9, 15, 16, 24, 26
<i>Schaefer v. Peoples Heritage Sav. Bank</i> , 669 A.2d 185 (Me. 1996)	16
<i>Staples v. King</i> , 433 A.2d 407 (Me. 1981)	23
<i>St. Louis v. Wilkinson Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 2012 ME 116, 55 A.3d 443	10
<i>Strout v. Burgess</i> , 144 Me. 263, 68 A.2d 241 (Me. 1949).....	17, 18

STATE STATUTES

1 M.R.S.A. § 72(3).....	13
4 M.R.S.A. § 252	23
18-C M.R.S.A. § 1-201.....	19
18-C M.R.S.A. § 1-302	23
18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-102	1
18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-103	1
18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-805.....	4, 8-10, 19-22, 26
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301	20, 22
33 M.R.S.A. § 159	3, 15
36 M.R.S.A. § 501	13

36 M.R.S. § 943 5, 9, 11-14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ME. PROBATE AND TRUST LAW ADV. COMM’N, *Report to Maine Legislature
Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary Re: LD 123, “An Act To Recodify
and Revise the Maine Probate Code”* 21

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 12th ed. 2024..... 14

MAINE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

M. R. App. P. 81, 4
